Dairy Sci. Technol. 88 (2008) 105–120 Available online at:
c© INRA, EDP Sciences, 2008 www.dairy-journal.org
DOI: 10.1051/dst:2007011
Original article
Impact of protein standardization of milk
powder with lactose or permeate on whey
protein nitrogen index and heat classification
Vandna Sikand1, Phillip S. Tong2*, John Walker3

Table II. Composition analysis (mean ± SD) of low heat NFDM powder (A) standardized with
edible lactose powder.
Sample
type
Target
protein
Protein
(dry matter
basis)a
Protein
SNF
basis
b WPNI b Ash b Moisture b Fat b Lactose* Protein/
Lactose
Control 35.1 36.3 36.9 6.36 ± 0.4 7.66 ± 0.0 3.36 ± 0.1 1.5 ± 0.0 52.4 0.67
MPSELP34 34.0 35.1 35.6 6.04 ± 0.9 7.52 ± 0.1 3.04 ± 0.1 1.45 ± 0.0 54.0 0.63
MPSELP33 33.0 34.0 34.5 5.84 ± 0.2 7.27 ± 0.0 2.93 ± 0.0 1.37 ± 0.1 55.4 0.60
MPSELP32 32.0 33.0 33.4 5.79 ± 2.0 7.00 ± 0.1 2.89 ± 0.1 1.25 ± 0.1 56.9 0.56
MPSELP31 31.0 31.9 32.3 5.54 ± 0.2 6.82 ± 0.0 2.88 ± 0.1 1.11 ± 0.0 58.2 0.53
MPSELP30 30.0 30.9 31.2 5.41 ± 0.2 6.49 ± 0.0 2.79 ± 0.1 0.95 ± 0.1 59.8 0.50
n = 2.
Results expressed in g/100 g of milk powder.
a Dry matter basis = 100 – % free moisture.
b Results based on wet basis.

Target
protein
Protein
(dry matter
basis)a
Protein
(SNF
basis)
b WPNI b Ash b Moisture b Fat b Lactose* Protein/
Lactose
Control 34.3 35.7 36.0 6.38 ± 0.1 7.74 ± 0.0 3.81 ± 0.3 0.83 ± 0.0 53.4 0.64
MPSELP33 33.0 34.1 34.3 6.18 ± 0.0 7.45 ± 0.0 3.18 ± 0.1 0.68 ± 0.0 55.7 0.59
MPSELP32 32.0 33.1 33.3 6.03 ± 0.0 7.23 ± 0.0 3.38 ± 0.1 0.63 ± 0.1 56.8 0.56
MPSELP31 31.0 32.2 32.3 5.89 ± 0.1 7.10 ± 0.1 3.61 ± 0.4 0.57 ± 0.0 57.7 0.54
MPSELP30 30.0 31.1 31.3 5.68 ± 0.1 6.74 ± 0.0 3.50 ± 0.0 0.54 ± 0.0 59.2 0.51
MPSPP33 33.0 34.3 34.5 6.23 ± 0.1 7.73 ± 0.1 3.66 ± 0.3 0.83 ± 0.1 54.8 0.60
MPSPP32 32.0 33.2 33.5 5.98 ± 0.0 7.72 ± 0.1 3.70 ± 0.2 0.72 ± 0.0 55.9 0.57
MPSPP31 31.0 32.2 32.4 5.86 ± 0.0 7.70 ± 0.1 3.68 ± 0.1 0.67 ± 0.1 57.0 0.54
MPSPP30 30.0 31.3 31.5 5.60 ± 0.1 7.70 ± 0.1 4.13 ± 0.1 0.60 ± 0.1 57.6 0.52
n = 2.
Results expressed in g/100 g of milk powder.
a Dry matter basis = 100 – % free moisture.
b Results based on wet basis.

type
a Ta rget
protein
Protein
(dry matter
basis)a
Protein
(SNF
basis)
b WPNI b Ash b Moisture b Fat b Lactose* Protein/
Lactose
Control 35.5 36.7 3.43 ± 0.0 7.75 ± 0.0 3.30 ± 0.3 0.88 ± 0.1 52.6 0.68
MPSELP34 34.0 35.1 3.11 ± 0.1 7.47 ± 0.0 3.25 ± 0.3 0.67 ± 0.1 54.6 0.62
MPSELP32 32.0 33.0 3.00 ± 0.1 7.05 ± 0.0 3.09 ± 0.2 0.44 ± 0.1 57.4 0.56
MPSELP30 30.0 30.9 2.80 ± 0.2 6.61 ± 0.0 2.99 ± 0.3 0.39 ± 0.0 60.0 0.50
MPSPP34 34.0 35.2 35.5 3.32 ± 0.1 7.80 ± 0.0 3.40 ± 0.1 0.84 ± 0.1 53.9 0.63
MPSPP32 32.0 33.2 33.4 3.16 ± 0.3 7.76 ± 0.0 3.57 ± 0.1 0.74 ± 0.1 55.9 0.57
MPSPP30 30.0 31.1 31.4 2.92 ± 0.0 7.78 ± 0.0 3.65 ± 0.2 0.66 ± 0.1 57.9 0.52
n = 2.
Results expressed in g/100 g of milk powder.